UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1627939013 Fee: $80.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS Date: 10/05/2016 08.:23 AM Pg: 1 of 17
PREPARED BY AND WHEN
RECORDED RETURN TO:

Joseph Q. McCoy, Esq.
Bryan Cave LLP

161 N. Clark, Suite 4300
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Permanent Tax Index Numbers
and Addiess:

See “Exhibit A”/“Exhibit A-17,
“Exhibit A-2”, “Exaibit A-3” and
“Exhibit A-4”

SIXTH MODIFi A TTON OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SIXTH MODIFICATION Of LOAN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement™) is
made as of the 22nd day of October, 2015 “Effective Date”), by NORTH SHORE
RESIDENTIAL FUND I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Botrowet”) and
MARK J. PUTTERMAN, PETER L. HOLSTEI, DAVID A. SHERMAN LIVING
TRUST, and THE DAVID AND SUSAN SHERMA* JOINT INVESTMENT TRUST
(collectively, the “Guarantors™).

RECITALS:

A.  The PrivateBank and Trust Company (the “Lender”} maiv a mortgage loan to
Borrower in the original principal amount of Fifteen Million and” No/100 Dollars
($15,000,000.00) {the “Loan™) as evidenced by that certain Promissory Note, daies a5 of October
30, 2012 (as amended, restated, or replaced from time to time, the “Note”). The Mete matures
October 30, 2017.

B. The Loan is secured by: (i) that certain Mortgage, Security Agreement,
Assignment of Rents and Leases, and Fixture Filing, dated as of October 30, 2012 made by
Borrower in favor of Lender (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from
time to time, the “Mortpage”), which Mortgage encumbers the real property and all
improvements thereon legally described in the Mortgage, but now legally described on the
attached Exhibit A, Exhibit A-l1, Exhibit A-2, Exhibit A-3 and Exhibit A-4 hereto (the
“Property”), which Mortgage was recorded in the Lake County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on
November 16, 2012 as Instrument No. 6922999 and in the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on
November 16, 2012 as Document No. 1232149007; (ii} that certain Assignment of Rents and

315798 1



1627939013 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Leases, dated as of October 30, 2012 (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in
effect from time to time, the “Assignment of Rents”), which Assignment of Rents was recorded
in the Lake County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on November 16, 2012 as Instrument No.
6922300 and in the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on November 16, 2012 as
Document No. 1232149008; and (iii) that certain Loan and Security Agreement made and
exccuted by and between Borrower and Lender, dated as of October 30, 2012 (the “Loan

Agreement”).

C. The Guarantors executed a Guaranty of Payment in favor of Lender, dated
October 30, 2012 (the “Guaranty™).

D. ~ “The parties entered into that certain First Modification of Loan Documents, dated
as of Decembe: 19, 2012 (the “First Modification™), which First Modification was recorded in
the Lake County, 1:iwnois Recorder of Deeds on December 14, 2012 as Document No. 6934743
and in the Cook Couaty; Illinois Recorder of Deeds on December 28, 2012 as Document No.
1234855109, to modity thelegal description of the Property.

E. The parties entered into that certain Second Modification of Loan Documents,
dated as of January 25, 2013 (the “Second Modification”), which Second Modification was
recorded in the Lake County, Illinois Ricorder of Deeds on February 13, 2013 as Document No.
6958513 and in the Cook County, [llindis Pecorder of Deeds on February 6, 2013 as Document
No. 1303755094, to modify the legal description of the Property.

E. The parties entered into that certaii Third Modification of Loan Documents, dated
as of April 18, 2013 (the “Third Modification”), wairiy. Third Modification was recorded in the
Lake County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on April 30, 204 2<as Document No. 6987345 and in the
Cook County, [llinois Recorder of Deeds on April 26, 2012-as Document No. 1311649001, to
modify the legal description of the Propetrty.

G.  The parties entered into that certain Fourth Modification of Loan Documents,
dated as of July 11, 2013 (the “Fourth Modification™), which Fourth Misdification was recorded
in the Lake County, Hlinois Recorder of Deeds on July 29, 2013 as Docun.eat No. 7019504 and
in the Cook County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on July 19, 2013 as Documerit No. 132005508,
to modify the legal description of the Property.

H.  The partics entered into that certain Fifth Modification of Loan Docutasric. dated
as of February 2, 2014 (the “Fifth Modification™), which Fifth Modification was recoracd in the
Lake County, Illinois Recorder of Deeds on February 11, 2014 as Document No. 7076737 and in
the Cook County, [llinois Recorder of Deeds on March 12, 2014 as Document No. 1407149036,
to modify the legal description of the Property.

L The Note, Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Loan Agreement, Guaranty, First
Modification, Second Modification, Third Modification, Fourth Modification and Fifth
Modification and such other documents delivered or executed in connection with the Loan, as
amended, restated or replaced from time to time, being collectively referred to herein as the
“Loan Documents”.

315798 2



1627939013 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J Borrower and Lender desire to amend the Loan Documents as based upon the
terms set forth herein.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (iii) the covenants and agreements contained
herein, and (iv) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

L. Definitions. Any term not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning
ascribed to such/term in the Loan Agreement.

2. Principzi- Balance of Loan. As of the date hercof, the outstanding principal
balance of the Loan is ihree Million Five Hundred Twenty Two One Hundred and 19/100
Dollars ($3,522,100.19).

3. Amended and Rewiated Promissory Note. Concurrent with the execution and
delivery hereof, Borrower shall cxecute and deliver to Lender an “Amended and Restated
Promissory Note” dated as of the Eficeave Date in the amount of Three Million Five Hundred
Twenty Two One Hundred and 19/100 Detiass ($3,522,100.19).

4, Amendments to Loan Agreemerit:

(a)  Section 2 of the Loan Agrecrent is hereby amended by deleting the
definitions of “Commitment”, “Loan” and “Loaus” in their entirety with the following
replaced in their stead:

(iy  “Commitment” shall mean, Lende:'s)obligation to make Loans
pursuant to Section 3.1 in an amount not to exceed Tarce Million Five Hundred
Twenty Two One Hundred and 19/100 Dollars ($3,522,100.19).”

(i)  “Loan” or “Loans” shall mean the loans from Lendzr to Borrower
in an amount not to exceed Three Million Five Hundred Twenty Two One
Hundred and 19/100 Dollars ($3,522,100.19) in the aggregate, whici are to be
disbursed pursuant to this Agreement and which loans shall othecvise be
governed by the provisions hereof.”

(b)  Section 3.3(a) of the Loan Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety with
the following replaced in its stead.

“Unit Sale Proceeds. For so long as the Guaranty is in effect, upon disposition of
any individual Unit, Borrower shall remit to Lender a sum equal to eighty percent
(80%) of the net proceeds received from an applicable buyer for said Unit.
Borrower shall deliver to Lender a copy of the applicable HUD-1 (together with

315798 3



1627939013 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any applicable invoices) with the delivery of said net proceeds. If in any event the
Guaranty is released as set forth in Article 10 below, upon disposition of any
individua] Unit, Borrower shall remit to Lender a sum equal to one hundred ten
percent (110%) of the borrowed amount allocated to said Unit,”

5. Amendments to Loan Documents, All Loan Documents are hereby amended to
the extent necessary to be consistent with the foregoing amendments as stated herein,

6. Financial Covenants. Lender hereby waives that certain Event of Default resulting
from Borrower’s failure to satisfy the Debt Service Coverage Ratio as set forth in Section 7.25 of
the Loan £ grzement for the calendar quarter ending December 31, 2014.

7. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantors hereby ratify and affirm the Guaranty and
agree that the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this
Agreement. The reprasentations and warranties of each Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the
date hereof, true and ‘correct and Guarantors do not know of any default thereunder. The
Guaranty continues to be 4iie valid and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in
accordance with its terms and Guarantors have no claims or defenses to the enforcement of the
rights and remedies of Lender the eunder.

8. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents,
covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(a)  The representations and warranties in the Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b}  There is currently no Event of Dsfrult or Unmatured Default under the
Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and Garrower does not know of any
event ot circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both, would
constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the Muoiteage or the other Loan
Documents,

{c}  The Loan Documents are in full force and effeci ang; following the
execution and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, v2iic-and binding
obligations of Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terras, subject to
limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to Lender in
connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement received by
Lender.

(e) As of the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims, defenses, or
set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified herein.

315798 4



1627939013 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(f) Borrower validly exists under the laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform its obligations under the Loan Documents as modified herein.
The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan
Documents as modified herein have been duly authorized by all requisite action by or on
behalf of Borrower. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of
Borrower.

9. Expenses. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained herein,

Borrower shall pay all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with
this Agrcemont, including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and
attorneys’ fees-and expenses.

315798

10.  Misceilaneous.

(a)  his-Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State 41 Tllinois.

(b)  This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower merely by virtie of the fact that the same has been prepared by counsel
for Lender, it being recognized (thst Borrower and Lender have contributed substantially
and materially to the preparatior’ 5t this Agreement, and Borrower and Lendet each
acknowledges and waives any claim <contesting the existence and the adequacy of the
consideration given by the other in entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to
this Agreement represents that it has been ¢dvised by its respective counsel of the legal
and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes that it is executing and delivering
this Agreement, intending thereby to be legally ‘hcund by the terms and provisions
thereof, of its own free will, without promises or threats ot the exertion of duress upon it.
The signatories hereto state that they have read and undersiand this Agreement, that they
intend to be legally bound by it and that they expressly warrant -and represent that they
are duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

(¢)  Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Leader, the same
shall not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in aiy vvay associated
with Borrower nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been esillished with

any third party.

(d) Bomrower and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other
understandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied,
that arc not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which collectively
represent a complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements and
understandings of Borrower and Lender; and that all such prior understandings,
agreements and representations are hereby modified as set forth in this Agreement.
Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents are and remain
unmodified and in full force and effect.



1627939013 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢)  This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administraters, successors and assigns.

(f)  Any references to the “Note”, the “Mortgage” or the “Loan Documents”
contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Note, the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and section
headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the substantive
provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be
deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein which
is expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the
conteit, to include the plural and the singular,

fg> This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of
which, wieriinken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(h)  Time is of the essence of each of Borrower’s obligations under this
Agreement.

11.  Customer Identificition - USA Patriot Act Notice; OFAC and Bank Secrecy Act.
Lender hereby notifics Borrower thiat pursuant to the requirements of the USA Patriot Act (Title
[II of Pub. L. 107-56, signed into law Octoker 26, 2001) (the “Act”), and Lender’s policies and
practices, Lender is required to obtain, verify and record certain information and documentation
that identifies Borrower, which information incluces the name and address of Borrower and such
other information that will allow Lender to ideruty Borrower in accordance with the Act. In
addition, Borrower shall (a) ensure that no person wio-owns a controlling interest in or otherwise
controls Borrower or any subsidiary of Borrower is or'shal* be listed on the Specially Designated
Nationals and Blocked Person List or other similar lisis /maintained by the Office of Foreign
Assets Control (“OFAC™), the Department of the Treasury or incinded in any Executive Orders,
(b) not use or permit the use of the proceeds of the Loan to-vidlate any of the foreign asset
control regulations of OFAC or any enabling statute or Executive Oidzr relating thereto, and (c)
comply, and cause any of its subsidiaries to comply, with all applicabic Bank Secrecy Act
(“BSA”) laws and regulations, as amended.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page joliois)

315798 6



1627939013 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Sixth Modification of
Loan Documents dated as of the day and year first above written.

BORROWER:

NORTH SHORE RESIDENTIAL FUND [, LLC,
A Delaware limited liability company

By:  NSR Manager, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, its manager

By: L(/{ '4' M
Name: DavidA. Sherman
Title: Manager

STATE OF ILLINOIS

@§ §

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and.for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that David A. Shemnan , the Manager of NSR Manager, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, the Manager of Norta Shore Residential Fund I, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, who is personally known 5 rae to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared beforerc this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his owi tree and voluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

COUNTY OF gy

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal as of the S87gday of ~ 772762, 2015.

AAAAAAAA A A
VAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANA
WVAAAAA

L

$ OFFICIAL SEAL )
;  GREGORYNBRACKENS 1
§  NCTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

b MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:11/04/17

ARAAAAAAAD

315798

SIGNATURE PAGES



1627939013 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR ACKNOWLEDGMENT

GUARANTOR:

g7

MARK/. PURERMAN, Individually

STATEOF 4neis
COUNTY OF _LAKF

I, the undersign:d, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIEY"that Mark . Putterman, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribéd to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person, and
acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary
act, for the uses and purposes ficicin set forth.

)
) 58
)

Given under my hand and official scal, this A day of _AevZaiBeL | 2015.

_3/24 : 7/ .f,j’,ﬁ;;a;g';l-
) Natar/Pu;iic

My corurission expires: / //99%7

CFFICIAL SEAL
GREGORY N BRACKENS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINGIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 1104117

315798

SIGNATURE PAGES



1627939013 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF {bieda |

A
COUNTY OF (4l

GUARANTOR ACKNOWLEDGMENT

GUARANTOR: T

PETER L. HOLSTEIN, Individually

) ss

)

I, the undersignea;- 2 Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Peter L. Holstein, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person, and
acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary
act, for the uses and purposes there'n sct forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, diis_ 4o day of %ﬂ.ﬁ{/ , 2015.

315798

Notary "ublic

My commissioi expires:

m
1 OFFICIAL SEAlL
1 HEATHER ALTERSUN

}  NDTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLND3

E \iY COMMIGSION EXPIRES AUG. 06,718 ¢

PR AP

SIGNATURE PAGES



1627939013 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR ACKNOWLEDGMENT

GUARANTOR:
DAVID A. SHERMAN LIVING TRUST

By: Lpl R“M

Name: DAVID A. SHERMAN
Title: TRUSTEE

STATE OF 2L NglS )
) ss
COUNTY OF /ARE )

I, the undersigned, a Notayy Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that David A. Sherman, Trustee of the David A. Sherman Living Trust,
personally known to me to be (ne vame person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument appeared before me this aav in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and
delivered the said instrument as his fre: 204 voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 20 7uday of £C78E£L |, 2015.

T o gpin Hlodbnclotho

§ OFFICIAL SEAL g NotaryTubfic

}  GREGORYNBRACKENS 3§

. NOTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFILLNGIS § My commission expires: //ﬁ’ ‘///7
$ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 11/04/17 s )
WAAAAAAAAAAAANSANA L AANNAAL,

315798

SIGNATURE PAGES



1627939013 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR ACKNOWLEDGMENT

GUARANTOR:

DAVID AND SUSAN SHERMAN JOINT
INVESTMENT TRUST

By: \-0/( A o
Name: DAVID A. SHERMAN
Title: CO-TRUSTEE

STATE OF _p/aii/c )

) 88

COUNTY OF AKE /)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Pubiic in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that David A. Snerman, Co-Trustee of the David and Susan Sherman Joint
Investment Trust, personally known to'tr: <o be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he
signed, sealed and delivered the said instrumint as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth,

Given under my hand and official seal, this Fp 7z dey of 270664 , 2015,

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ ¢ 2 7 \4”/»&[/@%4/’
OFFICIAL SEAL 1 Notary ublic

GREGORY N BRACKENS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 11104117

PP AT T T AT F T A A
LA A A A A A d A A e e e alhe s e o ale s

e i A aT At

o e g

My commission expires: ;’f/’ /l)‘/ ,/ 'y

315798

SIGNATURE PAGES



1627939013 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE
PARCEL 1: PIN 03-04-207-026

LOT 582 IN BUFFALO GROVE UNIT NO. 5, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2
OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2 ROBERTA COURT, BUFFALO GROVE, IL
PARCEL 2: PIN 16-32-213-018

LOT 37117 #RO0KSIDE, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF ¥=CTION 32, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAM, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 17,
1955 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 889022, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

COMMONLY KNOWN AS:%55 BROOKSIDE LANE, DEERFIELD, IL
PARCEL 3: PIN 12-28-110-002

LOT 21 (EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF. WHICH LIES WESTERLY OF A LINE DRAWN
136 FEET EASTERLY OF, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES AND PARALLEL TO THE
EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF CHICAGOAND NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY CONVEYED AND EXCEPT 5 FEET THERFEOF) IN BLOCK 2 IN CHARLES L.
HARDER, JR. ’S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 3, 6, 7, 8 AND “A™IN COBB AND HAMLIN’S
SUBDIVISION AND PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF CEF.SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 AND THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH*VEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 44 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED FzRRUARY 12, 1907 AS
DOCUMENT 110500, IN BOOK “G” OF PLATS, PAGE 63, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1257 MCKINLEY ROAD, LAKE FOREST, I
PARCEL 4: PIN 05-31-408-089

LOT 3 IN ARDWILL, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTZ i EAST
1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 3115 HILL LANE, WILMETTE, IL
PARCEL 5: PIN 11-20-211-024

LOT 11 IN BLOCK 2 IN LIBERTY VILLE HIGHLANDS ESTATES, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF LOT “C” IN LIBERTY VILLE HIGHLANDS, A SUBDIVISION OF
PARTS OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 20 AND THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 44
NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
OF SAID LIBERTY VILLE HIGHLANDS ESTATES, RECORDED APRIL 20, 1955 AS DOCUMENT
861855, IN BOOK 1333 OF RECORDS, PAGE 115, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

315798

EXHIBIT A



1627939013 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 533 DRAKE STREET, LIBERTYVILLE, IL
PARCEL 6: PIN 15-04-307-007

LOT 39 IN DEERPATH UNIT NO. 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOGF RECORDED APRIL 22, 1974 AS
DOCUMENT 1660327, IN BOOK 53 OF. PLATS, PAGES 60, 61 AND 62, IN LAKE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 13 BEDFORD DRIVE, VERNON HILLS, IL,

PARCEL 7: 15-04-303-049

LOT 85if1DEERPATH UNIT NO. 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUAR'IER OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MEXIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED APRIL 22,
1974 AS DOCUMENT 1600327, IN BOOK 53 OF PLATS, PAGES 60, 61, AND 62, INLAKE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS. 210 KNOLLWOOD STREET, VERNON HILLS, IL

PARCEL 8: PIN 15-04-305-001

LOT 44 IN DECRPATH UNIT 4, BEING' A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST
1/4 AND THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 5 AND THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AND THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT TH.REOF RECORDED AUGUST 6, 1976
AS DOCUMENT 1783318, IN BOOK 56 OF PLATS, PAGE 8, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 230 ABILENE LANE, VERNON FILLS, IL

PARCEL 9: 05-28-103-120

LOTS 56 AND 57 IN JAMES RICE BROWN’S ADDITION TO KENILV/ORTH, A
SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 42 NORT [, RANGE 13
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 628 EXMOOR ROAD, KENILWORTH, IL

PARCEL 10: PIN 04-10-310-010

LOT 16 IN BLOCK 8 IN FIRST ADDITION TO NORTHBROOK MANOR, BEING A
SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 12
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1724 MAPLE AVENUE, NORTHBROOK, IL

PARCEL 11: 05-31-221-037

LOT 35 AND THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 34 AND THE WEST 1/2 OF THE VACATED
ALLEY LYING EAST AND ADJOINING SAID LOTS ALL IN BLOCK 1 IN SECOND ADDITION

TO WILMETTE LARAMIE SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 5 IN COUNTY
315798

EXHIBIT A



1627939013 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CLERK'’S DIVISION OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RNGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 638 LACROSS AVENUE, WILMETTE, IL
PARCEL 12: 15-32-201-013

LOT 8 IN BLOCK 15 IN STRATHMORE IN BUFFALO GROVE UNIT NUMRBER 8, BEING
A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 29 AND 32, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE }1, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED
NOVEMBER 18, 1968 AS DOCUMENT 1401385, IN BOOK 46 OF PLATS, PAGE 17, IN LAKE
COUNTY, IL_INOIS.

COMMCNLY KNOWN AS: 791 SHADY GROVE LANE, BUFFALO GROVE, IL
PARCEL 13.-¥714 15-08-206-017

LOT 77 IN DEERFATH UNIT 10, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 8 AN% THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 43
NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 30. 1977 AS DOCUMENT 1827531, IN BOOK 60 OF PLATS,
PAGE 6, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINO.S

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 18 MANCHESTER LANE, VERNON HILLS, IL
PARCEL 14: PIN 16-27-116-005

LOT 5 IN GEORGE F. NIXON AND CO’S HIGHLAND PARK GARDENS, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 27 AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST GF THF THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBEL 15, 1925, AS DOCUMENT
267070, IN BOOK “O” OF PLATS, PAGES 70 AND 71, IN LAKE COINTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1355 ARBOR AVE,, HIGHLAND PARK, 1L,
PARCEL 15: PIN 15-32-107-010

LOT 9 IN BLOCK 17 IN STRATHMORE IN BUFFALO GROVE, UNIT 9, IN SECTIONS 29
AND 32, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREGF RECORDED MARCH 13, 1969 AS DOCUMENT 1414386,
IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 831 HOLLY STONE LANE, BUFFALO GROVE, IL
PARCEL 16: PIN 10-07-304-028

LOT 13 IN WESTRIDGE, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 674.30 FEET OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1518.60 FEET OF THE NORTH 259.20 FEET OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF THE CENTER LINE OF WAUKEGAN ROAD AS ORIGINALLY
LAID OUT IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1761 HARRISON, GLENVIEW, IL
315798

EXHIBIT A



1627939013 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 19: PIN 15-29-408-006

LOT 6 IN BLOCK 14 IN STRATHMORE IN BUFFALO GROVE UNIT NO. 8, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIONS 29 AND 32, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
NOVEMBER 18, 1968 AS DOCUMENT 1401385, IN BOOK 46 OF PLATS, PAGE 17, IN LAKE
COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 830 SHADY GROVE LANE, BUFFALO GROVE, IL

PARCEL 20: PIN 11-22-309-003

LOT.25 VALLEY PARK SUBDIVSION UNIT NO. 1, INPART OF SECTIONS 21 AND 22,
TOWNSHIP 44 MORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINICIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TQ THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 4, 1959 AS DOCUMENT
1019737, IN BOOK 34 €F PLATS, PAGE 101, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 753 SEVENTH AVENUE, LIBERTYVILLE, IL

315798

EXHIBIT A



1627939013 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A-1”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

PARCEL 17: PIN 16-32-211-001

LOT 1 IN BROOKSIDE, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH 709.50 FEET
OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH,
RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING O THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 1955, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 889022, IN LAKE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 558 MALLARD DRIVE, DEERFIELD, IL
PARCEL 15: TN 16-32-217-001

LOT 81 IN BROOKSIDE, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF Ttz NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 12
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINICE! AL, MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 195548 DOCUMENT NUMBER 889022, IN BOOK 33 OF PLATS,
PAGE 63, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1065 RXGOKSIDE LANE, DEERFIELD, IL
PARCEL 21: PIN 16-32-108-025

LOT 16 IN DEERFIELD PARK UNIT NO. 1, PeING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE
WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 43
NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINICIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 4, 1955, AS DOCUMENT NUMRER 883839, IN BOOK 1387 OF
RECORDS, PAGE 159 IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 646 PINE STREET, DEERFIELD, 1L
PARCEL 22: PIN 03-32-130-020-0000

LOT 7 IN BLOCK 9 IN ARLINGTON ADDITION TO ARLINGTON HEIGH 1S, &
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 12 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 2 2/12 CHAINS OF THE EAST 2.6 CHAINS
THEREOF) IN SECTION 32, IN THE ASSESSOR'S DIVISIONS OF SECTIONS 29, 30, 31,-A38D 32,
TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINICIPAL MERIDIAN, IN CGOK
COUNTY ILLINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 526 ARLINGTON HEIGHTS ROAD, ARLINGTON HEIGHTS,
IL

PARCEL 23: PIN 16-26-217-021
LOT 212 IN GEORGE F NIXON AND CO'S HIGHLAND PARK GARDENS, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4

OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINICIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOQF RECORDED OCTOBER 15, 1925M AS

315798

EXHIBIT A-1



1627939013 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DOCUMENT 267070, IN BOOK "O" OF PLATES, PAGES 70 AND 71, IN LAKE COUNTY,
ILLINQIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1243 RIDGE DRIVE, HIGHLAND PARK, IL

PARCEL 24: PIN 09-35-325-022-0000; 09-35-325-021-0000

LOTS 16 AND 17, TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE VACATED ALLEY LYING
NORTH AND ADJOINING SAID LOTS 16 AND 17, IN BLOCK 5 IN THE HULBERT
DEVONSHIRE TERRACE, A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 35,
TOWNSHIPT 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDYMNG TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 8432592, IN
COOK COUMTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMONL V- KNOWN AS: 1114 DEVON AVENUE, PARK RIDGE, IL

PARCEL 25: PIN 03-31-111-014-0000

LOT 153 IN FOREST GAPOENS, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 42 NCRTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, I{.LINOIS.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 331 E.LAKE STREET, GLENVIEW, IL

315798

EXHIBIT A-1



